1

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.10

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13454/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 01/10/2010 in RFA No. 5542/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

JAI PAL SINGH Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

 ${\tt WITH}$ 

SLP(C) NO. 13469 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13933 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 02/08/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Manjit Singh, AAG (State of Haryana)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

These petitions are directed against judgment dated 1.10.2010 passed by the learned Single Judge of the Punjab and Haryana High Court whereby he fixed market value of the acquired land at the rate of Rs.1,520/- per square yard.

On 1.8.2011, learned counsel for the petitioner produced copy of the order by which leave was granted in SLP(C)No.15742 of 2011. That petition was also filed against the judgment impugned in

these petitions. However, as the office had annexed copy of order

dated 29.04.2011 passed in SLP(C)No.10968 of 2011 - Sadba & Anr. vs.

Haryana State & Ors. and batch whereby the special leave petitions

filed against judgment dated 1.10.2010 were dismissed, the case was

adjourned for today with the direction that files of the other cases

be listed along with this petition.

of 2011.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the record.

Since leave has been granted in other matters, it is appropriate that similar order is passed in this case.

Leave granted.

Tag with C.A.No.5598 of 2011 arising out of SLP(C)No.15742

Keeping in view the aforesaid order, we think that it will be appropriate that order dated 29.04.2011 passed in SLP(C)No.10968 of 2011 and connected matters is recalled.

Let SLP(C)No.10968 of 2011 and other connected matters which were dismissed on 29.04.2011 be listed before the Court on 05.08.2011.

The counsel who had appeared on behalf of the petitioner may be informed about today's order.

(Satish K.Yadav) Court Master (Phoolan Wati Arora) Court Master